Interest costs  1,249   1,168
Total employee future benefits expense $ 2,658 $ 2,298

 Accrued Benefit Obligation  2015  2014
Beginning of year $ 28,158 $ 22,381
Total employee future benefits expense  2,658  2,298
Actuarial (gains) losses on ABO through OCI (a)  (3,661)  3,769
Benefits paid   (351)   (290)
End of year $   26,804 $ 28,158

 48 WCB Nova Scotia 2015 Annual Report

a) The net actuarial gain of $3,661 as at December 31, 2015 arises from:
 A gain of $5,545 due to retiree health and dental claims experience being better than expected.
 A gain of $1,258 due to plan demographics and other miscellaneous items.
 A gain of $1,342 due to changes in demographic assumptions.
 A loss of $2,735 due to changes in economic assumptions other than the discount rate.
 A loss of $951 due to adjustments to the retirement allowance and life insurance

attribution periods.
 A loss of $798 due to change in the discount rate.

 Estimates are highly sensitive to changes in discount rates and health care cost trends.

 The table below provides sensitivity for changes to the discount rate or the assumed health care
cost trend rates with resulting increases (decreases) to Comprehensive Income (CI).

  2015 2014
  CI Impact CI Impact

1% decrease in the discount rate $  (6,376) $  (6,506)
1% increase in the discount rate $   4,693 $   4,815
1% decrease in the assumed health care cost trend rate $   3,882 $   4,429
1% increase in the assumed health care cost trend rate $   (5,381) $ (6,023)

11. BENEFITS LIABILITIES

 Short-Term Long-Term Survivor Health   Claims   Total
  Disability  Disability Benefits Care   Rehabilitation  Subtotal Administration 2015
Balance, beginning of year $   98,877 $ 1,200,723 $ 124,030 $ 366,390 $  5,787 $ 1,795,807 $ 107,749 $ 1,903,556
Growth in present value of benefit liabilities 4,800 69,672 7,123 19,772 297 101,664 6,100 107,764
Change in actuarial assumptions (a) - - - - - - - -
Actuarial experience adjustments (b) 4,357 (50,991) (4,004) (7,614) 650 (57,602) (3,457) (61,059)
Total growth 9,157 18,681 3,119 12,158 947 44,062 2,643 46,705
Claims costs incurred 41,100 100,791 4,790 56,403 947 204,031 10,276 214,307
Less:  Claims payments made (44,427) (129,591) (13,764) (63,214) (1,155) (252,151) (13,163) (265,314)
Balance, end of year 104,707 1,190,604 118,175 371,737 6,526 1,791,749 107,505 1,899,254
Change in liability for occupational disease
in latency (c) (41) (58) (2) (79) (2) (182) (11) (193)
Balance, end of year $ 104,666 $ 1,190,546 $ 118,173 $ 371,658 $  6,524 $ 1,791,567 $ 107,494 $ 1,899,061

 Short-Term Long-Term Survivor Health   Claims   Total
  Disability  Disability Benefits Care   Rehabilitation  Subtotal Administration 2014
Balance, beginning of year $  95,134 $ 1,194,186 $ 125,508 $ 349,750 $  4,982 $ 1,769,560 $ 106,174 $ 1,875,734
Growth in present value of benefit liabilities 4,977 75,178 7,833 20,395 267 108,650 6,519 115,169
Change in actuarial assumptions (a) (192) 16,632 2,666 (752) (12) 18,342 1,100 19,442
Actuarial experience adjustments (b) 1,898 (59,940) (3,601) 2,558 836 (58,249) (3,494) (61,743)
Total growth 6,683 31,870 6,898 22,201 1,091 68,743 4,125 72,868
Claims costs incurred 38,975 101,069 5,558 56,080 898 202,580 10,255 212,835
Less:  Claims payments made (42,167) (126,768) (13,946) (62,130) (1,195) (246,206) (12,873) (259,079)
Balance, end of year 98,625 1,200,357 124,018 365,901 5,776 1,794,677 107,681 1,902,358
Change in liability for occupational disease
in latency (c) 252 366 12 489 11 1,130 68 1,198
Balance, end of year $   98,877 $ 1,200,723 $ 124,030 $ 366,390 $  5,787 $ 1,795,807 $ 107,749 $ 1,903,556

a) There were no changes in actuarial assumptions in 2015. In 2014, there was a change related
to the assumed Consumer Price Index (CPI) rate decreasing to 2.50 per cent from 3.0 per cent,
increasing the benefits liability by $19,442.

b) Actuarial experience adjustments represent the difference between what was predicted based on
the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the prior valuation and what actually occurred in
the year.

 In 2015, actuarial experience adjustments decreasing the benefits liabilities totalled $61,059.
The adjustments included:
•	 A	net	decrease	of	$35,400	as	a	result	of	lower	than	expected	new	Extended	Earnings